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JUL 15 2015

SCOTT J. DREXEL, State Bar No. 65670
5195 Hampsted Village Center Way, # 238
New Albany, Ohio 43054
Telephone: (650) 918-8328
Attorney for Respondent
CORECIA JOY WOO

~rAl~ BAR COURT CLERK’S OFFICE
~ FRANCISCO

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT- SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of

COREClA JOY WOO,
No. 214544,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case Nos. 15-C-10250 and 15-C-10251
(Consolidated)

RESPONDENT COREClA JOY WOO’S
RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF HEARING
ON CONVICTION

(Rule 5.345(B), Rules Proc. of State Bar)

COMES NOW RESPONDENT CORECIA JOY WOO (hereinafter "Respondent"), by anc

through her attorney, Scott J. Drexel, and hereby provides the following response to the Notice

of Hearing in the above-referenced proceedings, which were consolidated by this Court on July

6, 2015.

A. STATE BAR COURT CASE NO, 15-C-10251

Respondent admits that she was convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating

Vehicle Code section 23152(a) in Sacramento Superior Court Case No. 98T04529 on October

28, 1998.

However, Respondent denies that her misdemeanor conviction, which occurred more

II than sixteen (16) years ago, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline

within the meaning of Business and Professions Code sections 6101 or 6102. Respondent

submits that this proceeding against her should be dismissed with prejudice.
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As a First Affirmative Defense, Respondent respectfully submits that the State Bar’s

~rosecution of this misdemeanor conviction is precluded by laches and by the provisions of Rul~

5.21 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California ("Rules of Procedure") because the

State Bar had actual knowledge of Respondent’s 1998 misdemeanor conviction at or shortly

after the time that Respondent was convicted and has either failed to initiate or has elected not

to initiate a disciplinary proceeding against her for more than 16 years and is now precluded

from doing so.

As a Second Affirmative Defense, Respondent respectfully submits that her 1998

misdemeanor conviction for a violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) was Respondent’s firs1

conviction of a DUI offense and that, in light of the uniform, long-standing and well-established

policy of the State Bar, the State Bar Court and the Supreme Court of California that, absent the

existence of serious aggravating circumstances surrounding the offense (e.g., death or serious

injury to another individual, significant property damage or the commission of sedous improper

conduct by the attorney directed toward law enforcement officials), the initiation of a disciplinary

proceeding and/or the imposition of discipline upon the respondent attorney is unwarranted.

As a Third Affirmative Defense, Respondent submits that her 1998 misdemeanor

conviction occurred prior to her admission to the practice of law in 2001 and that the Committee

of Bar Examiners’ decision that Respondent possessed the requisite good moral character for

admission to the practice law despite its knowledge of Respondent’s conviction and that the

Supreme Court subsequently admitted Respondent to the practice of law constitutes res

judicata and a binding determination that Respondent’s 1998 misdemeanor conviction did not

involve moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline.

III

III

Respondent Woo’s Response to Notice of Headng on ConvictJonlPage 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

i0

II

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

As a Fourth Affirmative Defense, Respondent submits that her 1998 misdemeanor

conviction is so remote in time from the 2013 misdemeanor conviction charged in State Bar

Court Case No. 15-C-10250 that it cannot be considered as a pdor conviction for purposes of

determining the issue of "other misconduct warranting discipline" in this proceeding.

B. STATE BAR COURT CASE NO. 15-C-10250

Respondent admits that she was convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating

Vehicle Code section 23152(b) in Sacramento Supedor Court Case No. 13T03472 on October

2, 2013.

However, Respondent denies that her misdemeanor conviction, or the facts and

circumstances surrounding that conviction, involved moral turpitude or other misconduct

warranting discipline within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section 6101 or

6102. As a result, this proceeding against her should be dismissed with prejudice.

As a First Affirmative Defense, Respondent submits that, because her 1998 conviction o

a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) occurred more than 15 years pdor to

her 2013 misdemeanor conviction of a violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(b), it is so

remote in time that it should not and cannot be considered or used as a basis for determining

whether the 2013 conviction involved "other misconduct warranting discipline".

C. DISPOSITION SOUGHT

In light of the foregoing, Respondent respectfully submits that this Court should

conclude, as a matter of law, that neither Respondent’s 1998 conviction of a misdemeanor

violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a) nor her 2013 conviction of a misdemeanor violation

of Vehicle Code section 23152(b) involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting

discipline.
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Respondent respectfully submits that this consolidated proceeding should be dismissed

in its entirety and that Respondent should be awarded costs in this proceeding.

Dated: July 10, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Scott J./Dr~xel
Attomeij/fo{ Respondent
Corecia’g, gy Woo
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I am a citizen of the United States and an employee in the County of Franklin, State of

Ohio. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within action. My business address

is 5195 Hampsted Village Center Way, # 238, New Albany, Ohio 43054-8331.

On July 12, 2015, I served the following document:

RESPONDENT COREClA JOY WOO’S RESPONSE
TO NOTICE OF HEARING ON CONVICTION

(In the Matter of Corecia Joy Woo, State Bar Court Case Nos: 15-C-10250 & 15-C-10251 LMA)

on the interested parties in this proceeding by causing to be placed a true copy thereof enclosed

in a sealed envelope with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid in the United States mail at

Columbus, Ohio addressed as follows:

Susan I. Kagan, Senior Trial Counsel
Jonathan W. Bertz, Deputy Trial Counsel
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

Columbus, Ohio, this 12th day of July, 2015.

Respondent Woo’s Response to Notice of Hearing on Conviction - Proof of Service


